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2/25/ /6
Lhila cl lroni< f IpllOT___ _____

Mulched hereto is a sketch of Pete's Place, 
the bar ..here RALPH (Iasi, name unknown) approached 
LEON POWELT. and CLAUDE POWELL to assassinate MARTIN 
LUTHER KILO, Jr., as described by LEON POWELL.

2/11/76_________ a,____ Atlanta, Georgia __ Fite t AT 44-2386

SA THOMAS J. WILSON :wy___________ 2/18/76

He jm* rn comms ncnhi^ hkmini pndo lioni nor conclusion? of "ho f'BI. II is the properly of rhe FBI and Is iooned Io your oggney; 
c! i^ t^m^nu ore not ic bo dijlribuied ouls'dc your ogy-cy,

a U.S. GPO: 1974-5BS-4S4
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HI ;-i. ".I ■• 11. 7 .’ll]

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO

Dotv ©I honvcripKon. 3-5*74

o f tv ib NEELY, P<jrsotmel records, Georgis National 
Guard, /x’onta, G eorgia, wire contacted and furnished the 
followin':, information?

Mi oC the records emseerning individuals who liad 
seen in the National Guard during the 1950’s have been 
reduced, to microfilm. This uicroflLa data would only show 
background Ii\ format ion such a# date of birth, place of birth, 
employment, er.l Lett sent datc; discharge date, military 
occupations and day of tour duty. The information contained 
on the microfl bi would be ^^zy Sketchy and would not contain 
any medical history.

After review of visa records, 
'?'U obtained fror? t**e hatics?! Cmbb^j

the following information

—Records shewed th^t ARNOLD KAY GODEXEY, bom on 
, at CoppcrM’x A«»e8$ec, enlisted on January 3, 

1951, in a medical company . s..tachod with the 122nd Infantry. 
This unit was then located in Atlanta, Georgia. GODFREY was 
discarded on January S, 1954 after he completed his reserve 
Gblirntxan for three years, The reason for discharge was 
exp lt.t Lion of here of service. GODFREY was discharged honorably 
os a corporal. GODFlEY served three tours of 15 days encampment. 
Hie onyx of tJicse tours of duty are Ally 3-28, 1951. July 27 to 
iugusl: 10, 1952, end July 5-19, 1953. Uis. occupation during 
service nu$ a light truck o^’atcr. The addresses GODFREY listed 
ts his residence wire 73 Gi/y’^ad Street, end 74 Atlanta Avenue.

^4-^ Geor^i^ Fist
AfT&htc 64-2 386

-sa -Ytif^ 7.^' j. t >11 rc^;»dd—— I)ulu dktoled
3*3*76

Ihu »!• .<<•»»»■• e. I ranl'ains • ■-'i*ni mendaticns nor conclusions of ihc FBI
il •tr>il ••'. lotih nk ine mil r. |,(. di’hibwhjd ouhido your uQen'.v

>i is the property of the FBI and luuiiuci to your agency;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386

AI COPPER!IILL, TENNESSEE:

LOTS WALDON GODFREY and ROBERT K. GODFREY, Route 
One, Grassy Creek Road, Copperhill, Tennessee, were contacted 
on February 7, 1976, and advised most of the GODFREY family 
moved to the Atlanta, Georgia area in the late 1940s. She 
and her husband are the only mergers of the family currently 
residing in Tennessee.

MARY GODFREY, ART! !. RAY GODFREY’S mother, resides 
with her daughter, SltlRLLY R-H iiH- address unknown, however, 
BULLOCH is einptyed directing • . 'Ti. at school crossings in the 
Marietta, Georgia area. ARUDi j 1 s sister, Mrs. R. L. (EDNA) 
ENSLEY and Mrs. IRA (DENA) SMl’Wi, reside on Route One, Blue 
Ridge, Georgia. A brother, J/V^S T. GODFREY, also resides at 
Route One, Blue Rite, Georgia. Another brother, LEE CARROLL 
GODFREY, has in the oast been 'nrolved in criminal activities 
and has used the name ARNOLD 1 । GODFREY in the past.

During Christmas, i?74, LEE CARROLL GODFREY was 
incarcerated at the Blue Ridge .County Jail, Blue Ridge, Georgia. 
LEE CARROLL GODFREY'S whereabouts are not known, however, it is 
rumored that he is residing i Ellijay, Georgia.

Another brother, PAV 5. GODFREY, died in November, 
1975. Neither LOIS nor ROBERI GODFREY are acquainted with a 
RALPH (LNU) and stated ARNOLD PAY GODFREY has not resided in 
the Copperhill, Tennessee anr; :n 27 years and has no associates 
in the area.

ARNOLD RAY GODFRL;" ■•••>-ried a girl named MILLIE 
CAMERON after moving to AtUni- . references FRANK WALTON, 
WALTER STYMUS and CLAUDE CRANi ’D wore neighbors of the GODFREY 
family in Copperhill, prior to de family moving to Atlanta. 
LOIS GODFREY advised ARNOLD RA7 GODFREY has not been in any 
contact with these individual since moving to Atlanta.
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AI -14-2336
TJW:cw

The following investigation was conducted by
SA THOMAS J. WILSON at Fannin County, Georgia, on February 11 
1976. “

PAUL HIGDON, Sheriff, Tannin County, Georgia
Sheriff's Office, advised LEE CARROLL GODFREY is a white male, 
date of birth | GODFREY has served time in the
Georgia State Prison for armed robbery and murder. LEE GODFREY 
was crested on December 23, 10/3, for theft by receiving by 
Fannin County. LEE GODFREY ina e bond, however, failed to show 
for trial and his whereabouts i.cw are unknown.
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I'JP^m 
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA HAROLD J. POL at Blue Ridge, Georgia:

On 1’ebruary 12, 1 
Sheriff's Department revealed 
also known as LEE RAY GODFREY,
December 23, 1974, on the 
stolen property. lie was 
27, 1974, and failed to ■ 
which a bench warrant war

76, files of the Fannin County 
LEE CARROLL GODFREY, 

had been arrested on 
charge of theft by receiving 
"■leased on bond on December 

t.=pcar for arraignment after 
issued for his arrest.

The warrant is still out:- run cling. lie gave his date 
of birth asT__________  [Social Security Number^^■^^^■jj f-pFiAEogrlF oTGODFREY was obtained from 
the file.

On February 18, 19 76, Mrs, R.'L. (EDNA) EASLEY, Highway 
■dumber 5, sister of LEE CARROLL GODFREY, and MARIE 
GODFREY, mother of EDNA and LEE, advised they had no know­
ledge of LEE's whereabout. They had no knowledge of 
LEON or CLAUDE POWELL, anyone named DUKE 
or any relationship or vLorest either LEE or RAY GODFREY 
in MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, or JAMES EARL RAY. They 
knew no one named RALPH who associated with either LEE 
or RAY.

On February 18. ’6, Mrs. IRA (DENA) SMITH, Epworth
Community, advised she i. a sister to LEE CARROLL GODFREY 
and reiterated the info? melon as furnished by her mother 
and sister.

On February 18, 976, JAMES T. GODFREY, brother
of LEE and RAY GODFREY, r.isiding Sugar Creel; Road, 
advised he had no idea of where LEE was residing at 
the present time. He did not know anyone named LEON 
or CLAUDE POWELL, anyone named DUKE or any interest LEE 
or RAY GODFREY had with MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., or 
JAMES EARL RAY. JAMES said a man named RALPH (SETZER) 
(Phonetic) used Co play a guitar with LEE and RAY at a 
bar in Atlanta. RALPH was not further described.



AT 44-2386 
2

On February 18, 1576, LEE CARROLL GODFREY 
was located on Boardtown Road in Northern Gilmer 
County. He advised he did not know anyone named 
LEON or CLAUDE POWELL or anyone named DUKE. He 
further said he had never heard his brother RAY mention 
anything about MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., or JAMES EARL 
RAY. Concerning an individual named RALPH, LEE said 
a man named RALPH SMITH used to make music with RAY 
and LEE at the office, a bar on Flat Sheets Avenue in 
Atlanta LEE was not positive about RALPH'S last name 
and described him as 45 years old, 5'10", 105 pounds, 
short hair LEE had not seen RALPH for over two 
years. LEE also said he :ses his brother^ RAY's, 
name on occasion. He cor .uded by stating it was 
ludicrous to connect his : .other or him with MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., and, in act, LEE said he was in 
prison in Reidsville, Geor ua, when KING was killed.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Ft> 30? (REV. 1 I 2 7-70)

2/23/76

SHIRLEY BULLOCH, Belle Meade Apartments, Kennesaw, 
Georgia, advised she is the sister of ARNOLD RAY GODFREY. She 
stated she does not know any of RAY's friends. RAY does not 
contact his mother very often and thus, neither she ncr her 
mother knows any of RAY's friends.

She has no knowledge of any lounge called "Pete's 
Place" or "Bill Bailey's". She does not know of any time when 
her brother was in any sort of trouble. She and her brother 
do not get along, however, she stated she thinks that her brother 
is a law abiding citizen.

in.—^ed on____ 27J3/7i_________ ai Kennesaw, Georgia_________ f,i« # Atlanta 44-2386

SA THOMAS J. WILSON, and
»----------SAJLAN-L^.BRQML__________.TJW:cw_______ Doi. dialed 2/17/76_______

Thu dotumen' contains ngiHef »ecomrrcArf^jhijns nor conclusions -.1 Ihe FBI. Il is ike properly of rhe FBt ond is iouned to you/ ogoncy;
■I ond Hv Ccjn'enfs ore noF io be dull >b merr outside your uyurtr.

* U.S* GPO: 1074—585-294
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AT 44-2386
TJW:cw
1

The following investigation was conducted at Atlanta, 
Georgia, by SA THOMAS J. WILSON on the dates indicated:

Captain WORTHY, Permit Section, Atlanta Police 
Department (PD), advised a review of Atlanta PD Records for a 
beer and wine license for the business located at 1455 Moreland 
Avenue, Atlanta, showed the following information:

HOWARD MALCOLM CADE, SR., 363 El Mira Place, held 
the liquor license from December, 1952, through September, 
1964;

WILLIAM POPE DAVIS held the license from October, 
1964, though November, 1965;

C. H. HARRISON held the license from November, 1965, 
through September, 1966;

ROY T. BAILEY held the license from September, 1966, 
through January, 1968;

LEWIS W. CLARK held the license from January, 1968, 
through December, 1974;

BARBARA and DEWEY GILBERT held the license from 
December, 1974, through September, 1975;

WILLIAM JORDAN MESM'-R held the license from September, 
1975, through the present time.

The records show in February and October, 1967, the 
business located at 1455 Morelard Avenue, was named "Bill Bailey's1'. 
In February and October, 1967, '.he Pennit Section sent notices of 
violations to the lounge known as Bill Bailey's, at 1455 Moreland 
Avenue. Captain WORTHY advisee PETE DAVIS, also known as WILLIAM 
POPE DAVIS, could have run and managed the bar in 1967 and 1968. The 
records of the Permit Section oiy reflect the official holder of the 
beer and wine license. Sometimes, some of the licenses are held by 
one person and another person is the actual manager of the lounge.

On February 10, 1976, the FBI Identification Division, 
Washington, D. C., provided the attached Identification Record for 
LEE CARROLL GODFREY, date of birth [ | place of
birth Polk County, Georgia.
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FI) JO? JREV. I I 27 70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2/17/76
Dote of Ironscr Iption

DOROTHY DAVIS, Locust Grove, Georgia, was contacted 
at her residence and advised that she has searched and has been 
unable to locate any records regarding her husband's former place 
of business "Pete's Bar" in Atlanta, Georgia.

She advised her husband never told her about the 
operation of the bar or any incidents which happened at the 
bar. She has never heard her husband discuss anything about 
the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She was not sure 
of the exact dates her husband owned the bar, but thought he 
sold it in 1966, however, that could have been 1965 or 1967. 
Her husband sold the bar and went to work for an oil company 
in Saudi Arabia. He worked there for about nine months and 
returned to the Unital States. She does net recall any of the 
names of any of the employees.

2/9/76 Locust Grove, Georgia „ Atlanta 44-2386

SA THOMAS J. WILSON and 
SA JAMES Y. BLANKNER, JR. ™: cw Dote Ji;„,ej 2/13/76

Th., dorumem roMo^s nei'her . ,:om mend's Non, no. conclus mn, „[ ihe FBI. II is the properly of Ihe FB1 ond is iooned Io poor ogemy. 
ii ond ii$ conlenls ora not Io be dijlribyfed oulfide you* age —7,

/ ' * U.S. G PO; 19 7 4-5 5 5*29 4
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE

FD-Jvz^l. 11-27-70) o

i- .,i- .,i i..,,.-,- । ■i-ih«>^^_^^2^2L -

DIA.Tr. BRADY, 1140 Moreland Drive, SE, Atlanta, 
Georgia, was contacted and furnished the following Infor- 
i.*ation.

She Is the owner and operator of The Office Bar 
located at foreland and Flat Shoals Road, Atlanta, Georgia. 
Sha has never employed any band at her place of business. 
Every once in a while RAY GODFREY does come into the bar and 
does olay his guitar, however, she could not recall any 
other individuals ever playing with him. At that she tele- 
pnonlcally contacted her day bartender and asked him if 
GODFREY had aver played at the bar during the day with 
anyone else. Tae day bartender advised be had never seen 
FAY GODFREY play at the bar with any other individuals. 
hRADY was unable to pick out the artist's conception of 
t\A Uki (last naue unknown). When specifically shown this 
photograph, she advised she had never seen this individual. 
She is positive that the person whose likeness is represented 
ov the artist’s conception la not the person whoa she knows 
as“DUKYM.

After PETE DAVIS sold the bar to ”3UCK” BAILEY, 
she went to work for the Driftwood Lounre which is located 
one block south of Pete’s Bar on Moreland Avenue. She never 
worked at 3111 Bai lay’s and was never employed by LEWIS 
CLAkK. •

It was her understanding that after PETE DAVIS 
sold the bar he went to -^rk in Saudi Arabia for one year. 
She is unable to supply lay of the names or addresses of 
any of the old-tins customers of Pete’s Bar. Every once in 
a while some of then drop in at her bar, but not on a 
regular basis.

She again stated that she does not know any 
friends of RAY GODFREY named RALF;!. She does not know 
anyone named RALPH SMITH or RALPH SETZER. She also does 
not know anyone named LEE GODFREY.

''","'' e"ed on---- 2/U/74--------------”i.------ Atlanta. Georgia .. .= ^ # AT 44-2386

-SA^UJiUS-^AilLSOE-xwy o0.. di<Ial.d 2/24/76

•h$ document conicins neilhr.tr r acomrnendolioAS AOf cocrtvs -;n . -if rhe f6l 
5 •:•'(/ rl$ contents on- not io he distributee •rulsidi ywur rxi ” 'z

I h ihe property of rhe F5I end is locoed to your agency
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‘i • st'ir/'-i that she thou, hi she tnpw HAY GODFREY 
fairly ■' ■IJ and that she finds it hard to believe that RAY 
'’COFREY could bo in nny sort of trouble. She also knows the r(V- 

brothers and considers them to be harmless hard drinkers.
h.:a stated all of these individuals are very friendly and 
could not do any tilin'; wrony,. RAY GODFREY is a very friendly, 
amiable. individual and lias no violent tendencies. Even 
tnouyh there has been periodic fights at both Pete's bar 
and The. Office bar, sho has never seen RAY GODFREY enter into 
any of these problems.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

LEWIS W. CLARK, 2950 Catherine Valley Drive, Decatur, 
Georgia, was contacted and advised that he managed Bill Bailey's 
Lounge located at 1455 Moreland Avenue, from September, 1966, 
through 1973. He personally acted as the bartender there numerous 
times. He advised that JUNE HALL was the day bartender at Bill 
Bailey's and that she might be able to furnish information regard­
ing individuals who frequented Bailey's. He could not recall any 
other employees who worked at the lounge on a full time or regular 
basis. DIANE BRADY was never employed at Bill Bailey's.

CLARK picked out from a spread of photographs the 
pictures of RAY GODFREY and CLAUDE POWELL, as being individuals 
who frequented the bar. He did not recognize the picture of 
LEON POWELL. He advised that CLAUDE POWELL was a very quiet 
individual and never knew him to be in any sort of trouble. 
GODFREY was an extremely extroverted individual and always 
wanted to play the guitar in the bar. GODFREY was a country 
and western singer who had had serie records recorded by 
Columbia Records. GODFREY was always playing these records on 
the juke box.

Back in 1966 and 1967 and 1968, the mad in the bar 
was probably anti-Negro, however, as far has he knows, there was 
never any discussion about the harming of any blacks.

He was unable to pick from a spread of photographs 
the artist's conception of RALPH (LNU). He advised that none 
of the individuals in the spread had ever been in the bar when 
he was there.

. 2/17/7 6 Ql Decatur, Georgia Fil, # Atlanta 44-2386

SA THOMAS J. WILSON, and 
iU?,MI.S.Y: BLANKNER, JR.______TJHxw 0ole d^ed. 2/17/76

lb.$ dorvm»ni contains nether recofrimendo'iont not condutionc ci the FBI. It Is the property ol th# FBI end is loaned 10 your agency; 
ii and •»$ contents ore not io be di>t>ibu!od ovUide yOvr agency.

. * U.S. GPO: 1974-589-294
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO

2/23/76

Ft' JU? (REV 1127 7Q)

Dole ol iiron scrip I Lon

JUNE HALL, Killian Road, Atlanta, Georgia, advised that 
in 1967 and 1968, she was employed as the day bartender at the lounge 
known as Bill Bailey’s. She picked from a spread of photgraphs the 
photograph of CLAUDE POWELL and RAY GODFREY as individuals who 
frequented the lounge. HALL advised that CLAUDE was a very quiet 
individual when sober, however, would be very unruly when drinking.

RAY GODFREY was a very likable individual and she would 
be quite surprised if he were in any trouble. HALL was unable to 
pick from a spread of photographs the artists' conception of RALPH 
(LNU). When specifically shown the composite of RALPH (LNU), she 
was positive she had never seen the individual. She advised that 
she would have remembered the individual if he had ever been in 
the bar because of his good looks.

.^c.^ed On—2/17/7L— _____ of Atlanta. Georgia fib * Atlanta 44-2386

SA THOMAS J. WILSON, and
tv---------SA-JAMES. Y. BIANKNFR, JR._______ TJW:cw______ .Doledi:-ote j________ 2/23/76

"'•’ .Hrumyoi tor.rems nr.ihor rtcommanrjoiion, nor concM"?"! ct Iha FBI. 11 It Ihc property ol th# FBI ond it ooned 10 your ogancy;
»f and ’K Euniyn’s ore n<M Io be disifibuied outride you* ogency.

/ j * U S GPCr 1974-559-294
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV ESTIG AT1O

3/2/761 Onk’ ol Iruhv

HAZEL EVANS, 788 Moreland Avenue, Atlanta, 
Georgia, was contacted and furnished the following 
information:

She worked as a bartender at Bill Bailey's 
Lounge from 1966 to 1969. She worked the night shift 
and generally came on duty at 6:00 P.M. and worked until 
2:00 A.M. The day bartender was JUNE HALL. A couple 
of times her niece, PAT BOOZER, worked in the bar, how­
ever, she was not a regular employee. "BUCK” BAILEY 
owned the bar in 1966, however, LEWIS CLARK, managed the 
business the whole time that BAILEY owned it. Some­
time in 1967 or 1968 LEWIS CLARK bought out "BUCK" 
BAILEY and owned it himself. BAILEY had very little to 
do with the bar and it was very seldom that he would 
come out to the location.

She picked out the photograph of ARNOLD RAY 
GODFREY from a spread of photographs and advised she 
had known him since he moved to Atlanta from Copper­
hill, Tennessee. She advised he was a very quiet 
individual and could not believe he could be in any 
trouble. GODFREY was a very likeable individual and 
almost everybody seemed to be friends with him. She 
also picked out the picture of CLAUDE POWELL as being a 
frequent customer of the bar known as Bill Bailey's 
Lounge. She was unable to pick from a spread of 
photographs the artist's conception of RALPH (last name 
unknown) as being a customer of the bar or a friend of 
PAY GODFREY. When specifically shown the artist's 
conception, she stated she did not remember any individual 
looking like that as being at the bar. She advised 
GODFREY never worked as a bartender at Bill Bailey's 
Lounge. She knows of no other individual who frequented 
the bar named RALPH. She advised she does not know 
where any of the former patrons of Bill Bailey's 
Lounge can be located. She stated that the whole 
neighborhood where Bill Bailey's Lounge was located has 
changed racially and that all of the former patrons 
have moved to different parts of the city.

'n'1'■■"■■1 ' -—2/18/76----------- ".—Atlanta, Georgia_________ f,ic # AT 44-2386

SA JAMES Y. BLANK) JER, Jr.
''7-------------------SA-THOMAS J WILSON wy_______________ o^.tu,^__________ 2/24/76

r«<.,.„,n.,>.J-,lio„i no. ■,..<..,.<.<■ . -.f 11... : Jl u ,, .1,, o'upciy o( iky Uli „nd -. looned to you. «9«„. 
il ■j.I iK c...i:..nr. lf(! ,i I,. )„, .hiti;;i ii. d yjliidi- /.Ho i ।
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ro 302 Htv. 1I 22 ?0) (J u
^^FEDERAl BUREAU OF INVESTtGATlOh^^

1 Dota of Itun^npliriri,, mite-----------------

PATSY BOOZER, 1202 Fleetwood Drive, Atlanta, Georgia, ’ 
was contacted and furnished the following information:

Sho advised that approximately seven years ago, she 
had worked for a LEWIS CLARK at Bill Bailey's Lounge. She 
stated she was a bartender at this lounge. From the spread 
of photographs shown to her, she picked out the photograph 
of ARNOLD RAY GODFREY as a frequent customer at Bill 
Bailey's Lounge. As far as she knew, GODFREY had a good 
reputation and was not known to be a trouble-maker 
with the police department. She did not know of any of 
RAY GODFREY'S friends. She was not familiar with the 
photograph of CLAUDE and LEON POWELL. She was unable to select 
a composite of RALPH (last name unknown). When specifically 
shown an artist's conception of RALPH (last name unknown) 
she advised she had never seen this individual.

i.,i...„.^.-.i ... 2/18/76;1I Atlanta, Georgia h:v * AT 44-2386______

SA JAMES Y. BLANKNER, JR.
iy SA THOMAS J.'WILSON :wy Oot,drm-d 2/24/76________
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WILLIAM SANFORD VENABLE advised he and ROBERT McGARITY 
previously owned the property located at 1455 Moreland Avenue. 
He was sure that the bar located at that address had been in the 
past named both "Pete's Place", and "Bill Bailey's". Back in 
1966, BUCK BAILEY took over the lounge and named it "Bill Bailey's". 
Sometime later, LEWIS CLARK obtained the liquor license and owner­
ship of the bar. However, prior to that LEWIS CLARK had managed 
the bar for BUCK BAILEY.

VENABLE does not know anyone by the name of POWELL 
nor does he know anyone with the name of "DUKE". He was unable 
to pick from a spread of photographs the photograph of CLAUDE or 
LEON POWELL. VENABLE advised that he had been in the bar a 
couple of times possibly during the period of 1967 or 1968.

The name RAY GODFREY is familiar to him, however, he 
has never personally met GODFREY. The only reason he knows the 
name is that GODFREY was supposed to be a country and western 
singer and was "fairly well known", at Bill Bailey's. He does 
not know any of GODFREY'S associates.

He does not know any individual named RALPH (LNU) 
who is connected with the bar known as "Pete's Place" or "Bill 
Bai ley's".

VENABLE stated he is not related to JAMES VENABLE, the 
founder of the Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, in Stone Mountain, 
Georgia.

mi...v,Vwvi <,„...... .2/17/76 . ___ oi Atlanta, Georgs___ Fih» Atlanta 44-2386

SA THOMAS J. WILSON, and
or ____ SA JAMES Y. BLANKNER, JR. TJW;cw __ qoI. dieted 2/17/76 _

Ih.s document comoms ne,the- recommendolion, not conclusions of the FBI. II is the properly of Ihe FBI ond Is ioonod io your ogencyj 
ii and «i$ Cu^ienb are nol to be <ji»ir byted outside you/ agency.
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V. ILL1AM UKEKY wrs contacted at his place of 
ct-inloyr.jont., Lottery Music Incorporated, and furnished the 
following Information:

In 1966, he luundled a professional country and 
yestern singer named ?.AY GODFREY. Ills records show that 
C^DFAEY's real name was R. A. GODFREY. He did not have any 
personal contacts with GODFREY but mainly dealt with him oa 
p professional basis.

His <pinion of GODFREY was that GODFREY was lust a 
coJ ole country boy'- and that GODFREY could not be In any 

sort of trouble..

LJi’ERT viewed a spread of photographs which
Included FALPH (Last Mirna Unknown) and was unable to identify 
any of the individuals. When specifically shown the photograph 
of A^LXl (Last ?ieae Unknown), LOVELY advised that he had not 
seen this individual.

LOVERY again stated he did not know any of RAY 
GODFREY’s friends or associates. GODFREY would merely cone 
to Lowery Music to record his songs and be paid.

LWERY was not familiar with any musician with 
.AL?H SKI TH or RALPH SETZER.

2-^7-Tfr Atlanta, Georgia — — L’: Atiwntc ^4-2366-

"'“—~ LA THOMAS J, WILSON:dd----------------------- [J'"Vd i<"’,'‘'*--------- 3-3-76__________

""'■ "•><•"■ ■■•' conluio, nulihc, roc.mmondoti.ny no, tonclulions o( ihn FBI. l> is iMp.opi.riyn! ihe HI and it loonr d Io you- n-.«t
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1 Dote of transcription, 3/2/76

RAYMOND GODFREY, 5228 Kingswood Circle, Atlanta, 
Georgia, was contacted and furnished the following informa­
tion :

He is familiar with an individual named ARNOLD 
RAY GODFREY. ARNOLD RAY GODFREY was known to everyone as 
RAY GODFREY and he is known to everyone as RAYMOND GODFREY. 
Doth he and RAY GODFREY frequented a bar on Moreland Avenue 
known as Pete's Place. He picked from a spread of photo­
graphs the pictures of CLAUDE POWELL and RAY GODFREY as 
frequent patrons of Pete's Place. He stated that CLAUDE 
POWELL had a reputation around the bar as having a boastful 
manner while he was drunk, however, being a very friendly 
fellow while sober. He never knew CLAUDE POWELL to be in 
any sort of trouble or to be vicious in any way.

He was quite friendly with RAY GODFREY, however, 
is not related to him in any way. He described RAY GODFREY 
as being a "good old boy" who would not be in any trouble. 
RAY GODFREY is a very friendly individual and he never saw 
RAY GODFREY cause any trouble in the bar. He was unable 
to identify from a spread of photographs the artist's 
conception of RALPH (last name unknown). When specifically 
shown this photograph, he advised he had never seen this 
individual. He advised that he was In Pete's Place or 
Dill Bailey’s Lounge almost every night from 1966 to 1967. 
RAYMOND GODFREY advised that through his association with 
RAY GODFREY , he knew that GODFREY had no use for Blacks, 
but would not harm anyone. GODFREY was not unique ini his 
dislike for Blacks among the patrons of the bar, however, 
RAY GODFREY was an individual who would not resort to 
violence.

imorvi^wed nr 2/19/76... Atlanta, Georgia________ u<. * AT 44-2 386

b»—___SA THOMAS J, WILSON :wy Dntu dictated ________ 2/24/76
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA THOMAS J. WILSON at Atlanta, Georgia, on the dates 
indicated:

CLARENCE FISHER, Owner, of Fisher Wall, 326 
Patterson Road, Scottdale, Georgia, advised he does have an 
employee named RAY COOLEY, however, COOLEY was out on a job 
at the time and he would have COOLEY call on his return.

RAY COOLEY advised he is familiar with CLAUDE 
and LEON POWELL. He was running his own business in 1967 or 
1968 and at the time he did have employed CLAUDE and LEON 

FOWELL as dry wall installers. His records, however, are kept 
at home. He would attempt to review them and see if there 
would be some paperwork showing that CLAUDE and LEON POWELL 
were working for him in October or November, 1967.

On February 13, 1976, MARJORIE COOLEY, wife of 
RAY COOLEY advised she kept the records for her husband when 
he was in business for linself. She has been unable to find 
any records going back to 1967 or 1968, regarding any indivi­
duals employed for her husband. Her husband at that time was 
self-employed and did have a couple of individuals working for 
him. She specifically remembes that she moved into her own 
house in November 1967. Her husband installed the dry wall 
in her home The individuals actually installing the dry wall 
were CLAUDE and LEON POWELL. Therefore, she is positive that 
CLAUDE and LEON POWELL worked for her husband in late October, 
or early November, 1967.

She feels quite certain that CLAUDE and LEON 
POWELL Worked for her husband from 1966 until 1969.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386
TJW: wy
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON at Atlanta, Georgia on 
February 23, 1976:

Lieutenant STRICKLAND, Permit Section, Atlanta 
Police Department, Atlanta, Georgia, advised DIANE BRAND 
also known as Diane Brady took over the management of the 
bar named "The Office" on August 28, 1974. The previous 
owner was THOMAS M. HYATT, 2131 Flat Shoals Road, Atlanta, 
Georgia. HYATT owned the bar from February, 1972 until 
1974. JAMES MAYNARD LIVINGSTONE, 622 Farrar Court, Decatur, 
Georgia, previously owned the bar from 1969 until 1972. 
The bar originally opened up in 1969.

PATRICIA BLUE,-aanager, apartments located at 
4131 Flat Shoals Road advised THOMAS M. HYATT has not 
lived at that address for the last two years. She has 
been the manager of that complex for that period of time. 
She was unable to fine any material in her file regarding 
THOMAS M. HYATT.

Records of the United States Post Office, East 
Atlanta Branch, Metropolitan Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia, were 
reviewed with negative results regarding any forwarding 
address for THOMAS M. HYATT. The carrier for that route 
advised THOMAS HYATT has been gone from 4131 Flat Shoals 
Road for approximately three years.

A review of the Atlanta City Directory and 
the Atlanta suburban directory reflects approximately 104 
RALPH or R. SMITHS. The Greater Atlanta Southern Bell ■
telephone directory lists in excess of 104 RALPH or R.
SMITHS. Neither the city directory nor the telephone book 
shows any listing for R. SETZER.

On February 24, 1975, BARBARA WAGER, Department 
of Motor Vehicles, State of Georgia, Atlanta, Georgia, was 
contacted and requested to review the state tax records for 
any automobile owned by ARNOLD RAY GODFREY from 1967 to 1968.

I

i
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On February 25, 1976, BARBARA WAGER, Department 
of Motor Vehicles, Atlanta, Georgia, advised her records 
reflect that in 1968 A. R. GODFREY of 569 Gresham Road, 
Atlanta, Georgia, had license in the State of Georgia 
for a 1960 Chevrolet Impala, Georgia license 2J40393. 
Ms. WAGER advised that there are no other cars registered to 
A. R. GODFREY.

On February 24, 1976, JOE WALLACE, Security Office, 
Delta Air Lines, Atlanta, Georgia, advised that the air lines 
do not keep the names of individuals who fly on their air lines 
longer than 90 days. According tbethe Civil Aeronautics 
Board, the actual tickets are maintained for 90 days. A 
computer run showing the history of the ticket is maintained 
in the air lines files for 30 days, therefore, after 90 days 
the air lines would not be able to supply any passenger 
information.



AT 44-2386

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON on February 26, 1976, at 
Atlanta, Georgia.

A review of the Greater Atlanta Southern Bell 
Telephone Directory failed to reflect any listing for a 
LAVERN COOK or LAVENE COOK. A review of the Cobb County 
and City of Marietta Directory also failed to reflect 
any listing for a LAVERN COOK or LAVENE COOK.

Attached hereto is a xerox copy of a portion 
of an Atlanta city map showing:

(1) location of hotel RAY GODFREY stayed

(2) where RAY GODFREY’S car was recovered

(J; location of Pete's Bar.
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i review of the records at the Federal Records 
Center, .itary Branch, St. Louis, Missouri, disclosed 
LEON PC , had army serial ser\^^^aumbei^HMUHJ, 
Social____ . rity Account Number
birth l_______  __ ] at Toccoa, Gco^^^ami enlisted in
the U. ;■ Army at Atlanta, Georgia. He served active 
duty fro September, 1952, to December 21, 1955. He was 
honorably released from active duty as a private (high 
weapons 'nLantry) at Fort Benning, Georgia, and trans­
ferred to U. S. Army Reserve. He was honorably dis­
charged from the U. S. Army Reserve on December 23, 1960 
by reason of expiration of service.

LEON's report of medicaly examination dated 
December 19, 1955, disclosed "multiple psychosomatic 
complaints". LEON did not keep his appointment and 
did not desire to remain in service for further treat­
ment .

LEON was trim' and convicted by summary court 
marshal January z.J , 1953 for Absence Without Leave and 
sentenced to 45 days hard labor. He had a special court 
marshal on September 14, 1954 for breaking restriction 
and by a special court marshal on August 26, 1955 for 
Absence Without Leave. No other medical records were 
found for POWELL other than dental claim.

No military service record was located for 
CLAUDE POWELL.
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n . 1/27/76
Dale of tranter lpii<5rt_______________

Tn addition to information furnished by ARNOLD 
RAY GODFREY of 1105 Lakeshore Drive, Jonesboro, Georgia, 
on interview transcribed January 14, 1976, that to the 
best of his recollection, he was in Nashville, Tennessee, 
"shacked up" on the day MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., was 
killed. GODFREY thought he could verify this through 
some personal records.

,--.-<,0 nn 1/13/7 6_______ _a1_j\tJjantj^jGecn^^ # AT 44-2 386

SA BERNARD R. BERRY
SA THOMAS J. WILSON ;wy _ 1/20/76------------------- ---------------- --------------------------------- --------------- -------------------'_____ ___________ ^^_0ala dlcloted______________ A ; _

and
-ilher recomm endolions nOr conclusions ol the FBI. It It the property of the FBI ond it iooned to yoor ojtncyt 
^oi to be dislr ibu led outside your agency, i ^
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Airtel

4/6/76

To: SAC, Atlanta (44-2386)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

A conference was held with the Civil Rights Division, 
(CRD) United States Department of Justice on 4/2/76, 
relative to the allegation made by Leon Owen Powell and 
Claude Powell, Jr. The CRD requested no additional investigation 
concerning the Powell allegation and stated it would advise 
if a determination is made to present the Powell allegation 
to a Federal Grand Jury,

1 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

v/ ^^7^
SEARCHED ?,.•
SERIALIZES^... fiLEO ..

APR 8 1976
FBI — ATLANTA
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FBI

Transmit in_____________________ Via
(Type in plaintext or code)

Airtel
(Precedence)

To: SAC, Atlanta (44-2386)

4/6/76
(Date)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

A conference was held with the Civil Rights Division 
(CRD) United States Department of Justice on 4/2/76, 
relative to the allegation made by Leon Owen Powell and
Claude Powell, Jr The CRD requested no additional investigation
concerning the Powell allegation and stated it would advise 
if a determination is made to present the Powell allegation 
to a Federal Grand Jury.

o 
a

3

1 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Atlanta, Georgia

April 8, 1976

MURKIH

1^38861 AT 44-2386

Artist's Conception of Ralph (Last Name Unknown) as 
described by Leon Powell.

.^o^'o*

'ees.,9ie>

This document contains neitkhr recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the 
FBI and 1$ loaned to youraagency; it and its Con- 
mts are not to be distributed outside your agency.

4-B4CM.u( 44-38861)
Z-MemphiFf 44-1987)
^Atlanta (44-2386)

TJW:cw
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AIRTEL

1

TO:

FROM:

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, ATLANTA (44-2

MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and three 
copies of an LHM, preapred at Atlanta, dated and captioned as 
above.

Enclosed for Memphis are two copies of theapbove LHM

LW contains photograph of corrected artist’s concep­
tion of RALPH (LNU) as described by LEON POWELL

2 - Bureau (Enc. 4)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2) 
2)- Atlanta

OLT-GO’aG

FT 3 .

sfA^’^___
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AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) plA.

MURKIN.

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and three 
copies of an LHM, preapred at Atlanta, dated and captioned as 
above.

Enclosed for Macphis are two copies of theapbove LHM

LHM contains photograph of corrected artist’s concep­
tion Of RALPH (LNU) as described by LEON POWELL

2 - Bureau (Enc. 4)
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TO

FROM

subject:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. IO 
t JULY 1*73 COITION

OSA FFMR (41 CFRI 101-1 1.|^^F

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

' Memorandum
date: ^pX/^ ^/ ^^- cyy^/o

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
6010'1 10
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